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an opportunity to submit comments on
the possible impact of the proposed
actions.

Additions

If the Committee approves the
proposed additions, all entities of the
Federal Government (except as
otherwise indicated) will be required to
procure the commodities and service
listed below from nonprofit agencies
employing persons who are blind or
have other severe disabilities.

| certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:

1. The action will not result in any
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities other than the small
organizations that will furnish the
commodities and service to the
Government.

2. The action does not appear to have
a severe economic impact on current
contractors for the commodities and
service.

3. The action will result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
commodities and service to the
Government.

4. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-
O’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46—48c) in
connection with the commodities and
service proposed for addition to the
Procurement List. Comments on this
certification are invited.

Commenters should identify the
statement(s) underlying the certification
on which they are providing additional
information.

The following commodities and
service have been proposed for addition
to Procurement List for production by
the nonprofit agencies listed:

Commodities

Office and Miscellaneous Supplies

(Requirements for the Naval Air Station,
Lemoore, California)

NPA: The Lighthouse of Houston,
Houston, Texas.

Fiberboard MM Tray and Sleeve

P.S. Item 3916

P.S. Item 3916A

NPA: National Center for Employment
of the Disabled, El Paso, Texas

Tape, Electronic Data Processing

7045-01-086-2044

NPA: North Central Sight Services, Inc.,
Williamsport, Pennsylvania

Mophead, Looped-end

7920-01-437-8636

7920-01-437-9805

7920-01-437-9806

7920-01-437-9810

7920-01-437-9811

NPA: Mississippi Industries for the
Blind, Jackson, Mississippi

Service

Administrative/General Support

Services
GSA, Public Building Service
Various Field Offices
Richmond/Charlottesville, Virginia,
NPA: Goodwill Services, Inc.,

Richmond, Virginia

Deletion:

I certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:

1. The action will not result in any
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities.

2. The action does not appear to have
a severe economic impact on future
contractors for the commodity.

3. The action will result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
commodity to the Government.

4. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-
O’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46-48c) in
connection with the commodity
proposed for deletion from the
Procurement List.

The following commodity has been
proposed for deletion from the
Procurement List:

Tape, Pressure-Sensitive
7510-00-680-2470

Beverly L. Milkman,

Executive Director.

[FR Doc. 97-15578 Filed 6-12-97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM
PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR
SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List; Deletions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From
People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled.

ACTION: Deletions from the procurement
list.

SUMMARY: This action deletes from the
Procurement List commodities and
services previously furnished by
nonprofit agencies employing persons
who are blind or have other severe
disabilities.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 14, 1997.
ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase
From People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled, Crystal Square 3, Suite 403,

1735 Jefferson Davis Highway,
Arlington, Virginia 22202-3461.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Beverly Milkman (703) 603—-7740.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On May
31, June 14, July 19, August 16,
September 6, October 18, November 8,
1996 and January 24, 1997, the
Committee for Purchase from People
who are Blind or Severely Disabled
published notices (61 F.R. 27339, 30224,
37719, 42584, 47113, 54417, 57849 and
62 F.R. 3658) of proposed deletions
from the Procurement List.

After consideration of the relevant
matter presented, the Committee has
determined that the commodities and
services listed below are no longer
suitable for procurement by the Federal
Government under 41 U.S.C. 46-48c
and 41 CFR 51-2.4. Accordingly, the
following commodities and services are
hereby deleted from the Procurement
List:

Commodities

Seat Assembly, Complete
P.S. #054-A

Seat Cover
P.S. #054-B

Pad, Shoulder Strap
P.S. #D-1212

Harness, Carrying
1660-00-571-2239

Kit, Deep Water Fording
2540-00-181-8109
2540-00-780-0844

Mirror and Bracket Assembly
2540-00-575-8392

Truck, Hand
3920-00-847-1305

Pouch, Mechanic’s Tool
5140-00-329-4306
Chest, Lighting Equipment
6210-00-382-9173
Bandage, Gauze
6510-00-582—-7992
6510-00-582-7993
Splint, Wood
6515-00-372-1200
Bag, Urine Collection
6530-01-074-6600

Spineboard
6530-01-119-0011
6530-01-119-0012

Apron, Protective
6532—-00-935-9765

Shirt, Operating, Surgical
6532—-00-299-9632
6532—-00-299-9633
6532—-00-299-9634

Binder, Looseleaf, Pressboard
7510-00-582-3807
7510-00-281-4315
7510-00-281-4311
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Binder, Looseleaf, Printout
7510-00-965-2443

Envelope, Transparent
7510-00-782-6276

Eraser, Blackboard
7510-00-244-9145

Portfolio
7510-00-579-8554

Refill, Ballpoint Pen
7510-00-754-2687

7510-00-543-6795
7510-00-754-2690

Tape, Pressure-Sensitive Adhesive
7510-00-074-4946

Pencil, Mechanical
7520-00-223-6673
7520-00-268-9915
7520-01-354-2304

Card, Guide, File

7530-00-988-6541
7530-00-988-6542
7530-00-988-6549
7530-00-988-6550
7530—-00-988-6545
7530—-00-988-6546
7530-00-988-6547
7530-00-988-6548
7530-00-989-2425

Card Set, Guide, File
7530-00-989-0694
7530—-00-989-0693
7530-00-989-0695
7530—-00-989-0686
7530-00-861-1275

Envelope, Wallet
7530-00-281-5976

Folder, File

7530-00-926-8975
7530-00-926-8977
7530-00-456-6140
7530-00-531-7809
7530-00-285-5879

Folder, File, Pressboard
7530-00-739-7723

Folder-Set, File, Pressboard
7530-00-286-7080
7530-00-286-7244
7530-00-286-7253

Paper, Looseleaf, Ruled
7530-00-286—-4333
7530—-00-198-6265
7530-00-286-4334
7530-00-286-4335
7530-00-286—-4331

Paper, Looseleaf, Blank
7530-00-286-5777
7530-00-286-5778
7530-00-286-5779
7530-00-286-5780
7530-00-286-5781
Tape, Paper, Computing Machine
7530-00-286-9055
7530-00—-286-9052
7530-00—-286-9053
7530-00-222-3456

DOE This Month Newsletter

7690—-00-NSH-0033

VA Medical Center Newsletter

7690—-00-NSH-0042

Yard News
7690-00-NSH-0046
Brush, Sanitary
7920-00-234-9317
Bag, Cloth
8105-00-282-8183
Box, Shipping
8115-00-117-9524
8115-00-183-9496
8115-00-183-9499
8115-00-183-9500
8115-00-183-9504
8115-00-183-9505
8115-00-190-4863
8115-00-190-4888
8115-00-190-4921
8115-00-190-4936
8115-00-190-4968
8115-00-200-6954
8115-00-200-6961
8115-00-255-1346
8115-00-281-3877
8115-00-281-3882
8115-00-281-3886
8115-00-281-3889
8115-00-285-1116
8115-00-292-0724
8115-00-418-4660
8115-00-514-2404
8115-00-526-1617
8115-00-579-9153
8115-00-190-4864
8115-00-190-4865
8115-00-190-5053
8115-00-418-4657
8115-00-190-5011
8115-00-418-4654
8115-00-985-7312
8115-00-292-0120
8115-00-428-4145
8115-00-117-9529
8115-00-165-6599

Case, Flag, Internment

8345-00-782-3010

Hood, Extreme Cold Weather

8415-00-472-4695

Liner, Coat, Cold Weather

8415-01-062-0679
8415-00-782-2889
8415-00-782-2888
8415-00-782-2887
8415-00-782-2886
8415-00-782-2890

Liner, Trousers, Cold Weather

8415-01-180-0370
8415-01-180-0371
8415-01-180-0372
8415-01-180-0373
8415-01-180-0374
8415-01-180-0375

Trunks, General Purpose

8415-01-311-0379
8415-01-311-0380

8415-01-311-0381
8415-01-311-0382
8415-01-311-0383
8415-01-311-0384
Gloves, Men’s
8440-00-160-0874
8440-00-160-0770
8440-00-160-0875
Bag, Soiled Clothes
8465-00-122-0364
8465-00-122-0362
8465-00-122-0363
Strap, Webbing, Waist, LC-1
8465-00-269-0481
Cleaner, Tobacco Pipe
9920-00-292-9946

Services

Commissary Shelf Stocking and
Custodial, Seneca Army Depot,
Seneca, New York

Elevator Operator, Wyoming Valley
Veterans Building, 19 North Main
Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania

Food Service Attendant for the
following locations: Missouri Air
National Guard, 10800 Lambert
International Boulevard, Bridgeton,
Missouri

Jefferson Barracks and Base, Building
280, #1 Grant Road, St. Louis,
Missouri

Food Service Attendant, Naval Station,
Staten Island Galley, New York, New
York

Grounds Maintenance, North and South
Duplexes, Naval Weapons Center,
China Lake, California

Janitorial/Custodial, Armed Forces
Reserve Center, Los Alamitos,
California

Janitorial/Custodial, Domiciliary
Buildings, VA Medical Center,
Dublin, Georgia

Janitorial/Custodial, Air National Guard
Base, Otis, Massachusetts

Janitorial/Custodial, Buildings 928 and
1002, Kirtland Air Force Base, New
Mexico

Janitorial/Custodial, U.S. Army Reserve
Center, Downingtown, Pennsylvania

Janitorial/Custodial, U.S. Army Reserve
Center, Folsom, Pennsylvania

Janitorial/Custodial, U.S. Army Reserve
Center, 1522-24 E. Wingohocking
Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Janitorial/Custodial, U.S. Army Reserve
Center 950 Saw Mill Boulevard,
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Janitorial/Custodial, Department of the
Army, Jimmy Doolittle Building,
Columbia Metro Airport, West
Columbia, South Carolina

Janitorial/Custodial, U.S. Army Reserve
Center, 6300 West 7th Street,
Texarkana, Texas

Janitorial/Custodial, Federal Center 25th
and Dover Streets, Moses Lake,
Washington
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Mailroom Operation, U.S. Army
Research Laboratory, 405 Arsenal
Street, Watertown, Massachusetts

Parts Sorting, Red River Army Depot,
Texarkana, Texas

Beverly L. Milkman,

Executive Director.

[FR Doc. 97-15579 Filed 6-12-97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM
PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR
SEVERELY DISABLED

Proposed Additions to the
Procurement List; Correction

In the document appearing on page
31065, FR Doc. 97-14802, in the issue
of June 6, 1997, in the first column, the
listing for **Food Service Attendant, Fort
Bliss, Texas” should read ‘““Food Service
and Food Service Attendant, Fort Bliss,
Texas”.

Beverly L. Milkman,

Executive Director.

[FR Doc. 97-15577 Filed 6-12-97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 888]

Grant of Authority; Establishment of a
Foreign-Trade Zone, Montgomery,
Alabama

Pursuant to its authority under the
Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18,
1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a—-81u),
the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the
Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, by an Act of Congress
approved June 18, 1934, an Act “To
provide for the establishment of foreign-
trade zones in ports of entry of the
United States, to expedite and
encourage foreign commerce, and for
other purposes,” as amended (19 U.S.C.
81a—81u) (the Act), the Foreign-Trade
Zones Board (the Board) is authorized to
grant to qualified corporations the
privilege of establishing foreign-trade
zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs
ports of entry;

Whereas, the Montgomery Area
Chamber of Commerce, Inc. (the
Grantee) (an Alabama non-profit
organization), has made application to
the Board (FTZ Docket 34-96, 61 FR
20214, 5/6/96), requesting the
establishment of a foreign-trade zone at
sites in Montgomery, Alabama, adjacent

to the Birmingham Customs port of
entry; and

Whereas, notice inviting public
comment has been given in the Federal
Register, and the Board adopts the
findings and recommendations of the
examiner’s report and finds that the
requirements of the Act and the Board’s
regulations are satisfied, and that
approval of the application is in the
public interest;

Now, Therefore, the Board hereby
grants to the Grantee the privilege of
establishing a foreign-trade zone,
designated on the records of the Board
as Foreign-Trade Zone No. 222, at the
sites described in the application,
subject to the Act and the Board’s
regulations, including § 400.28, subject
to the standard 2,000-acres activation
limit.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 30th day of
May 1997.

Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

William M. Daley,

Secretary of Commerce, Chairman and
Executive Officer.

Attest:

John J. Da Ponte, Jr.,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97-15609 Filed 6-12-97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 893]

Grant of Authority; for Subzone Status;
Puerto Rico Sun Oil Company (Oil
Refinery) Yabucoa, Puerto Rico

Pursuant to its authority under the
Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18,
1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a-81u),
the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the
Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, by an Act of Congress
approved June 18, 1934, an Act “To
provide for the establishment * * * of
foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of
the United States, to expedite and
encourage foreign commerce, and for
other purposes,” as amended (19 U.S.C.
81a—81u) (the Act), the Foreign-Trade
Zones Board (the Board) is authorized to
grant to qualified corporations the
privilege of establishing foreign-trade
zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs
ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board’s regulations (15
CFR part 400) provide for the
establishment of special-purpose
subzones when existing zone facilities
cannot serve the specific use involved;

Whereas, an application from the
Commerical and Farm Credit and
Development Corporation, grantee of
Foreign-Trade Zone 61, for authority to
establish special-purpose subzone status
at the oil refinery complex of Puerto
Rico Sun Oil Company, located in
Yabucoa, Puerto Rico, was filed by the
Board on July 19, 1996, and notice
inviting public comment was given in
the Federal Register (FTZ Docket 60-96,
61 FR 39628, 7-30-96); and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the
findings and recommendations of the
examiner’s report, and finds that the
requirements of the FTZ Act and
Board’s regulations would be satisfied,
and that approval of the application
would be in the public interest if
approval is subject to the conditions
listed below;

Now, Therefore, the Board hereby
authorizes the establishment of a
subzone (Subzone 611) at the oil refinery
complex of Puerto Rico Sun Oil
Company, located in Yabucoa, Puerto
Rico, at the location described in the
application, subject to the FTZ Act and
the Board’s regulations, including
§400.28, and subject to the following
conditions:

1. Foreign status (19 CFR §8146.41,
146.42) products consumed as fuel for
the refinery shall be subject to the
applicable duty rate.

2. Privileged foreign status (19 CFR
§146.41) shall be elected on all foreign
merchandise admitted to the subzone,
except that non-privileged foreign (NPF)
status (19 CFR §146.42) may be elected
on refinery inputs covered under
HTSUS Subheadings #2709.00.1000—
#2710.00.1050 and #2710.00.2500 which
are used in the production of:

—Petrochemical feedstocks and refinery
by-products (examiners report,
Appendix C);

—Products for export; and,

—~Products eligible for entry under
HTSUS #9808.00.30 and 9808.00.40
(U.S. Government purchases).

3. The authority with regard to the
NPF option is initially granted until
September 30, 2000, subject to
extension.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 2nd day of
June 1997.
Robert S. LaRussa,

Acting Assistant Secretary of Commerce for
Import Administration, Alternate Chairman,
Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

[FR Doc. 97-15612 Filed 6-12-97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P



		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-06T09:03:48-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




