an opportunity to submit comments on the possible impact of the proposed actions.

Additions

If the Committee approves the proposed additions, all entities of the Federal Government (except as otherwise indicated) will be required to procure the commodities and service listed below from nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities.

I certify that the following action will not have a significant impact on a substantial number of small entities. The major factors considered for this certification were:

- 1. The action will not result in any additional reporting, recordkeeping or other compliance requirements for small entities other than the small organizations that will furnish the commodities and service to the Government.
- 2. The action does not appear to have a severe economic impact on current contractors for the commodities and service.
- 3. The action will result in authorizing small entities to furnish the commodities and service to the Government.
- 4. There are no known regulatory alternatives which would accomplish the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46—48c) in connection with the commodities and service proposed for addition to the Procurement List. Comments on this certification are invited.

Commenters should identify the statement(s) underlying the certification on which they are providing additional information.

The following commodities and service have been proposed for addition to Procurement List for production by the nonprofit agencies listed:

Commodities

Office and Miscellaneous Supplies (Requirements for the Naval Air Station, Lemoore, California)

NPA: The Lighthouse of Houston, Houston, Texas.

Fiberboard MM Tray and Sleeve P.S. Item 3916

P.S. Item 3916 P.S. Item 3916A

NPA: National Center for Employment of the Disabled, El Paso, Texas Tape, Electronic Data Processing 7045–01–086–2044

NPA: North Central Sight Services, Inc., Williamsport, Pennsylvania

Mophead, Looped-end 7920-01-437-8636 7920-01-437-9805 7920-01-437-9806 7920-01-437-9810 7920-01-437-9811

NPA: Mississippi Industries for the Blind, Jackson, Mississippi

Service

Administrative/General Support Services

GSA, Public Building Service Various Field Offices Richmond/Charlottesville, Virginia, NPA: Goodwill Services, Inc.,

Richmond, Virginia Deletion:

I certify that the following action will not have a significant impact on a substantial number of small entities. The major factors considered for this certification were:

- 1. The action will not result in any additional reporting, recordkeeping or other compliance requirements for small entities.
- 2. The action does not appear to have a severe economic impact on future contractors for the commodity.
- 3. The action will result in authorizing small entities to furnish the commodity to the Government.
- 4. There are no known regulatory alternatives which would accomplish the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46–48c) in connection with the commodity proposed for deletion from the Procurement List.

The following commodity has been proposed for deletion from the Procurement List:

Tape, Pressure-Sensitive 7510–00–680–2470

Beverly L. Milkman,

Executive Director.

[FR Doc. 97-15578 Filed 6-12-97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List; Deletions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled.

ACTION: Deletions from the procurement list.

SUMMARY: This action deletes from the Procurement List commodities and services previously furnished by nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 14, 1997.

ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled, Crystal Square 3, Suite 403, 1735 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, Virginia 22202–3461.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Beverly Milkman (703) 603–7740.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On May 31, June 14, July 19, August 16, September 6, October 18, November 8, 1996 and January 24, 1997, the Committee for Purchase from People who are Blind or Severely Disabled published notices (61 F.R. 27339, 30224, 37719, 42584, 47113, 54417, 57849 and 62 F.R. 3658) of proposed deletions from the Procurement List.

After consideration of the relevant matter presented, the Committee has determined that the commodities and services listed below are no longer suitable for procurement by the Federal Government under 41 U.S.C. 46–48c and 41 CFR 51–2.4. Accordingly, the following commodities and services are hereby deleted from the Procurement List:

Commodities

Seat Assembly, Complete

P.S. #054–A

Seat Cover

P.S. #054–B Pad, Shoulder Strap

P.S. #D-1212

Harness, Carrying 1660–00–571–2239

Kit, Deep Water Fording

2540-00-181-8109 2540-00-780-0844

Mirror and Bracket Assembly 2540–00–575–8392

Truck, Hand

3920–00–847–1305 Pouch, Mechanic's Tool

5140–00–329–4306

Chest, Lighting Equipment 6210–00–382–9173

Bandage, Gauze

6510-00-582-7992

6510-00-582-7993

Splint, Wood

6515-00-372-1200

Bag, Urine Collection

6530-01-074-6600

Spineboard

6530-01-119-0011

6530-01-119-0012

Apron, Protective 6532–00–935–9765

Shirt, Operating, Surgical

6532-00-299-9632

6532-00-299-9633

6532-00-299-9634

Binder, Looseleaf, Pressboard

7510-00-582-3807

7510-00-281-4315

7510-00-281-4311

Binder, Looseleaf, Printout	DOE This Month Newsletter	8415-01-311-0381
7510-00-965-2443	7690-00-NSH-0033	8415-01-311-0382
Envelope, Transparent	VA Medical Center Newsletter	8415-01-311-0383
7510-00-782-6276	7690-00-NSH-0042	8415-01-311-0384
Eraser, Blackboard	Yard News	Gloves, Men's
7510–00–244–9145	7690-00-NSH-0046	8440-00-160-0874
		8440-00-160-0770
Portfolio	Brush, Sanitary	8440-00-160-0875
7510-00-579-8554	7920-00-234-9317	
Refill, Ballpoint Pen	Bag, Cloth	Bag, Soiled Clothes
<u> </u>	8105-00-282-8183	8465-00-122-0364
7510-00-754-2687		8465-00-122-0362
7510-00-543-6795	Box, Shipping	8465-00-122-0363
7510-00-754-2690	8115-00-117-9524	Strap, Webbing, Waist, LC-1
	8115-00-183-9496	8465-00-269-0481
Tape, Pressure-Sensitive Adhesive	8115-00-183-9499	
7510-00-074-4946	8115-00-183-9500	Cleaner, Tobacco Pipe
Pencil, Mechanical	8115-00-183-9504	9920-00-292-9946
7520-00-223-6673		Services
7520-00-268-9915	8115-00-183-9505	
	8115-00-190-4863	Commissary Shelf Stocking and
7520-01-354-2304	8115-00-190-4888	Custodial, Seneca Army Depot,
Card, Guide, File	8115-00-190-4921	Seneca, New York
7530-00-988-6541	8115-00-190-4936	Elevator Operator, Wyoming Valley
7530-00-988-6542	8115-00-190-4968	V-t Devilding valley
7530-00-366-6542		Veterans Building, 19 North Main
	8115-00-200-6954	Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania
7530-00-988-6550	8115-00-200-6961	Food Service Attendant for the
7530-00-988-6545	8115-00-255-1346	following locations: Missouri Air
7530-00-988-6546	8115-00-281-3877	National Guard, 10800 Lambert
7530-00-988-6547	8115-00-281-3882	International Boulevard, Bridgeton,
7530-00-988-6548	8115-00-281-3886	
7530-00-989-2425	8115-00-281-3889	Missouri
		Jefferson Barracks and Base, Building
Card Set, Guide, File	8115-00-285-1116	280, #1 Grant Road, St. Louis,
7530-00-989-0694	8115-00-292-0724	Missouri
7530-00-989-0693	8115-00-418-4660	Food Service Attendant, Naval Station,
7530-00-989-0695	8115-00-514-2404	Staten Island Galley, New York, New
	8115-00-526-1617	York
7530-00-989-0686	8115-00-579-9153	
7530-00-861-1275		Grounds Maintenance, North and South
Envelope, Wallet	8115-00-190-4864	Duplexes, Naval Weapons Center,
7530-00-281-5976	8115-00-190-4865	China Lake, California
	8115-00-190-5053	Janitorial/Custodial, Armed Forces
Folder, File	8115-00-418-4657	Reserve Center, Los Alamitos,
7530-00-926-8975	8115-00-190-5011	California
7530-00-926-8977	8115-00-418-4654	Janitorial/Custodial, Domiciliary
7530-00-456-6140	8115-00-985-7312	Buildings, VA Medical Center,
7530-00-531-7809	8115-00-292-0120	
7530-00-285-5879		Dublin, Georgia
	8115-00-428-4145	Janitorial/Custodial, Air National Guard
Folder, File, Pressboard	8115-00-117-9529	Base, Otis, Massachusetts
7530-00-739-7723	8115-00-165-6599	Janitorial/Custodial, Buildings 928 and
Folder-Set, File, Pressboard	Case, Flag, Internment	1002, Kirtland Air Force Base, New
7530-00-286-7080	8345-00-782-3010	Mexico
		Janitorial/Custodial, U.S. Army Reserve
7530-00-286-7244	Hood, Extreme Cold Weather	Center, Downingtown, Pennsylvania
7530-00-286-7253	8415-00-472-4695	
Paper, Looseleaf, Ruled	Liner, Coat, Cold Weather	Janitorial/Custodial, U.S. Army Reserve
7530-00-286-4333	8415-01-062-0679	Center, Folsom, Pennsylvania
7530-00-198-6265		Janitorial/Custodial, U.S. Army Reserve
7530-00-156-0205	8415-00-782-2889	Center, 1522–24 E. Wingohocking
	8415-00-782-2888	Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
7530-00-286-4335	8415-00-782-2887	Janitorial/Custodial, U.S. Army Reserve
7530-00-286-4331	8415-00-782-2886	Center 950 Saw Mill Boulevard,
Paper, Looseleaf, Blank	8415-00-782-2890	
7530–00–286–5777		Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
	Liner, Trousers, Cold Weather	Janitorial/Custodial, Department of the
7530-00-286-5778	8415-01-180-0370	Army, Jimmy Doolittle Building,
7530-00-286-5779	8415-01-180-0371	Columbia Metro Airport, West
7530-00-286-5780	8415-01-180-0372	Columbia, South Carolina
7530-00-286-5781	8415-01-180-0373	Janitorial/Custodial, U.S. Army Reserve
Tape, Paper, Computing Machine	8415-01-180-0374	Center, 6300 West 7th Street,
	8415-01-180-0375	
7530-00-286-9055		Texarkana, Texas
7530-00-286-9052	Trunks, General Purpose	Janitorial/Custodial, Federal Center 25th
7530-00-286-9053	8415-01-311-0379	and Dover Streets, Moses Lake,
7530-00-222-3456	8415-01-311-0380	Washington
		=

Mailroom Operation, U.S. Army Research Laboratory, 405 Arsenal Street, Watertown, Massachusetts Parts Sorting, Red River Army Depot, Texarkana, Texas

Beverly L. Milkman,

Executive Director.

[FR Doc. 97–15579 Filed 6–12–97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6353–01–P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

Proposed Additions to the Procurement List; Correction

In the document appearing on page 31065, FR Doc. 97–14802, in the issue of June 6, 1997, in the first column, the listing for "Food Service Attendant, Fort Bliss, Texas" should read "Food Service and Food Service Attendant, Fort Bliss, Texas".

Beverly L. Milkman,

Executive Director.

[FR Doc. 97–15577 Filed 6–12–97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 888]

Grant of Authority; Establishment of a Foreign-Trade Zone, Montgomery, Alabama

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, by an Act of Congress approved June 18, 1934, an Act "To provide for the establishment of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u) (the Act), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) is authorized to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs ports of entry;

Whereas, the Montgomery Area Chamber of Commerce, Inc. (the Grantee) (an Alabama non-profit organization), has made application to the Board (FTZ Docket 34–96, 61 FR 20214, 5/6/96), requesting the establishment of a foreign-trade zone at sites in Montgomery, Alabama, adjacent to the Birmingham Customs port of entry; and

Whereas, notice inviting public comment has been given in the **Federal Register**, and the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report and finds that the requirements of the Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied, and that approval of the application is in the public interest;

Now, Therefore, the Board hereby grants to the Grantee the privilege of establishing a foreign-trade zone, designated on the records of the Board as Foreign-Trade Zone No. 222, at the sites described in the application, subject to the Act and the Board's regulations, including § 400.28, subject to the standard 2,000-acres activation limit.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 30th day of May 1997.

Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

William M. Daley,

Secretary of Commerce, Chairman and Executive Officer.

Attest:

John J. Da Ponte, Jr.,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97-15609 Filed 6-12-97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 893]

Grant of Authority; for Subzone Status; Puerto Rico Sun Oil Company (Oil Refinery) Yabucoa, Puerto Rico

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, by an Act of Congress approved June 18, 1934, an Act "To provide for the establishment * * * of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u) (the Act), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) is authorized to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board's regulations (15 CFR part 400) provide for the establishment of special-purpose subzones when existing zone facilities cannot serve the specific use involved;

Whereas, an application from the Commerical and Farm Credit and Development Corporation, grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 61, for authority to establish special-purpose subzone status at the oil refinery complex of Puerto Rico Sun Oil Company, located in Yabucoa, Puerto Rico, was filed by the Board on July 19, 1996, and notice inviting public comment was given in the **Federal Register** (FTZ Docket 60–96, 61 FR 39628, 7–30–96); and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and Board's regulations would be satisfied, and that approval of the application would be in the public interest if approval is subject to the conditions listed below:

Now, Therefore, the Board hereby authorizes the establishment of a subzone (Subzone 61I) at the oil refinery complex of Puerto Rico Sun Oil Company, located in Yabucoa, Puerto Rico, at the location described in the application, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including § 400.28, and subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Foreign status (19 CFR §§ 146.41, 146.42) products consumed as fuel for the refinery shall be subject to the applicable duty rate.
- 2. Privileged foreign status (19 CFR § 146.41) shall be elected on all foreign merchandise admitted to the subzone, except that non-privileged foreign (NPF) status (19 CFR § 146.42) may be elected on refinery inputs covered under HTSUS Subheadings #2709.00.1000—#2710.00.1050 and #2710.00.2500 which are used in the production of:
- Petrochemical feedstocks and refinery by-products (examiners report, Appendix C);
- —Products for export; and,
- —Products eligible for entry under HTSUS #9808.00.30 and 9808.00.40 (U.S. Government purchases).
- 3. The authority with regard to the NPF option is initially granted until September 30, 2000, subject to extension.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 2nd day of June 1997.

Robert S. LaRussa,

Acting Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

[FR Doc. 97–15612 Filed 6–12–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P